Variable rate instruments            

Amount due from subsidiaries – – – 10,249 9,430 9,845

Secured loans (2,034,833) (1,991,583) (2,883,790) (226,815) (185,366) –

Other payables (37,000) – – – – –

  (2,071,833) (1,991,583) (2,883,790) (216,566) (175,936) 9,845

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.  Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Weiye Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2018

... 152

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2018

37	 Financial risk management (continued)

	 Market risk (continued)

	 Interest rate risk (continued)

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have (decreased)/increased profit or loss
by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variable, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant.  This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2017.

  Profit or loss

 
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

Group    

31 December 2018    

Variable rate instruments (20,718) 20,718

31 December 2017    

Variable rate instruments (19,916) 19,916
     
Company    

31 December 2018    

Variable rate instruments (2,166) 2,166
     
31 December 2017    
     
Variable rate instruments (1,759) 1,759

Weiye Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2018

... 153

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2018

37	 Financial risk management (continued)

	 Capital management

	 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

	 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.
To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return